
USER MANUAL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(2014/53/EU art. 10-8) 

 

(a) Frequency Range; 2402-2480 MHz 

(b) Maximum radio-frequency power; 100mW (EIRP) 

 

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Simplified Declaration of Conformity) 

 

Hereby, MOB, declares that item CX1449 complies with the essential requirements and 

other relevant conditions of directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 

conformity is available at the following internet address: www.momanual.com    

 

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).  
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EN 
Instructions: 

Please charge the Wireless speaker before use. Enable Wireless 
mode on your device to pair it. For more details, please read this 
user manual carefully.  

Main Unit/Accessory: 
Main Unit, Charging Cable. 
Power On/OFF: 

Long press the Power Button to power on/OFF.  
Wireless Play: 
When the Wireless indicator light is flashing continuously this 

indicates the speaker is in searching and pairing status. Then 
turn on your mobile phone's Wireless, search "CX1449", click to 
pair. The speaker is connected successfully when the voice 

prompt announces, “Wireless connected’’ and the Blue indicator 
light is on permanently. 
Key Function: 

Play/Pause: Short Press once the power Button to Play or Pause 
the Music.  



Hands-Free Function: 

When there is an incoming call, short press the Power Button 
Once to answer the call and press once again to end the call. 
Long press the power button for 2 seconds to reject the call.  

Charging:  
Please charge the speaker by USB Cable when there is Low 
Battery warning. It is in charging when the indicator light is RED. 

 
Specifications: 
Amplifier Output Power: 4Q3W, 40mm  

Frequency response: 100-20kHz  
SNR (Signal to Noise Ratio): >90db  
Distortion: <Zero. 6% Connectivity  

Wireless Version: Wireless 5.0 
Wireless Distance': >10m  
Power Input: 5V 500MA  

Battery Capacity: 300mAh Lithium rechargeable 
battery  
Charge Time: 1.5-2 Hours  

Playing Time: 1-2Hours   
Product Size: 70 * 70 * 80mm  
Built-in Songs (Optional) 

 
Features: 
Let your Christmas tree Sing Amazing Songs. Merry Christmas! 

Notice: 
Do not hit or beat the product.  
Do not use in very humid and high temperature environments.  

Product performance will decrease when it is used in cold 
regions.  
Do not throw the product into fire. 

Do not disassemble or attempt repairs yourself. 
 
DE  

Anleitung: 
Bitte laden Sie den Wireless-Lautsprecher vor dem Gebrauch 
auf. Aktivieren Sie den Wireless-Modus auf Ihrem Gerät, um die 

Kopplung herzustellen. Für weitere Details lesen Sie bitte diese 
Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch. 



Haupteinheit/Zubehör: 

Hauptgerät, Ladekabel. 
Ein/Ausschalten: 
Drücken Sie die Power-Taste lange, um das Gerät ein- und 

auszuschalten.  
Wireless Wiedergabe: 
Wenn die Wireless-Anzeige kontinuierlich blinkt, zeigt dies an, 

dass sich der Lautsprecher im Such- und Kopplungs-Modus 
befindet. Dann schalten Sie das Wireless Ihres Smartphones ein, 
suchen Sie "CX1449", klicken Sie auf „Koppeln“.   

Der Lautsprecher ist erfolgreich verbunden, wenn die 
Sprachansage "Wireless verbunden" ertönt und die blaue  
Kontrollleuchte dauerhaft leuchtet.  

Tasten Funktion: 
Wiedergabe/Pause: Drücken Sie einmal kurz die Ein-/Aus-Taste, 
um die Musik abzuspielen oder anzuhalten.  

Freisprechfunktion: 
Wenn ein Anruf eingeht, drücken Sie kurz die Ein/Aus-Taste, um 
den Anruf anzunehmen, und drücken Sie erneut, um den Anruf 

zu beenden. Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste 2 Sekunden lang, 
um den Anruf abzulehnen.  
Aufladen  

Bitte laden Sie den Lautsprecher über das USB-Kabel auf, wenn 
es eine Warnung bei niedrigem Batteriestand gibt. Die 
Kontrollleuchte leuchtet ROT. 

 
Technische Daten: 
Ausgangsleistung Verstärker: 4Q3W, 40mm  

Frequenzbereich: 100-20kHz  
SNR (Signal-Rausch-Verhältnis): 90db  
Verzerrung: <Zero. 6% Konnektivität  

Wireless Version: Wireless 5.0 
Wireless-Entfernung: >10m  
Leistungsaufnahme: 5V 500MA  

Batteriekapazität: 300mAh Lithium-Akku  
Ladezeit: 1,5-2 Stunden  
Spielzeit: 1-2 Stunden   

Produktabmessungen: 70 * 70 * 80mm  
Voreingestellte Lieder (optional) 



Produkteigenschaften: 

Lassen Sie Ihren Weihnachtsbaum weihnachtliche Musik 
abspielen. Frohe Weihnachten! 
Hinweis: 

Das Produkt vorsichtig behandeln und nicht werfen oder 
schlagen.  
Nicht in Umgebungen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit und hohen 

Temperaturen verwenden.  
Die Produktleistung nimmt ab, wenn es in einer kalten 
Umgebung verwendet wird.  

Werfen Sie das Produkt nicht ins Feuer. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu öffnen oder zu reparieren. 
 

FR  
Instructions: 
Veuillez charger le haut-parleur Wireless avant utilisation. Activez 

le mode Wireless sur votre appareil pour le coupler. Pour plus de 
détails, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation. 
Unité principale / Accessoire: 

Unité principale, câble de chargement. 
Mise sous / hors tension: 
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer / 

éteindre. 
Lecture Wireless: 
Lorsque le voyant Wireless clignote en continu, cela indique que 

l'enceinte est en cours de recherche et d'appariement. Activez 
ensuite le Wireless de votre téléphone portable, recherchez 
"CX1449", cliquez pour “coupler”. 

Le haut-parleur est connecté avec succès lorsque la voix 
annonce "Wireless connecté" et le voyant bleu est allumé en 
permanence. 

Bouton de fonction: 
Lecture / Pause: Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 
d'alimentation pour lire ou mettre en pause la musique. 

Fonction mains-libres: 
En cas d'appel entrant, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 
d'alimentation. Une fois pour répondre à l'appel et appuyez une 

fois de plus pour mettre fin à l'appel. Appuyez longuement sur le 
bouton d'alimentation pendant 2 secondes pour rejeter l'appel. 



Charge: 

Veuillez charger le haut-parleur par le câble USB en cas d'alerte 
de batterie faible. Il est en charge lorsque le voyant est ROUGE. 
 

Specifications: 
Amplificateur Puissance de sortie: 4Q3W, 40mm 
Réponse en fréquence: 100-20kHz 

SNR (rapport signal sur bruit): > 90db 
Distorsion: <Zéro. 6% de connectivité 
Version Wireless: Wireless 5.0 

Distance Wireless: > 10m 
Puissance d'entrée: 5V 500MA 
Capacité de la batterie: batterie rechargeable au 

lithium 300mAh 
Temps de charge: 1,5-2 heures 
Temps de fonctionnement: 1-2Hours 

Taille du produit: 70 * 70 * 80mm 
Chansons intégrées (facultatif) 
 

Caractéristiques: 
Laissez votre arbre de Noël chanter des chansons étonnantes. 
Joyeux Noël! 

Notice: 
Ne pas frapper ou battre le produit. 
Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements très humides et à 

température élevée. 
Les performances du produit vont diminuer quand il est util isé 
dans les régions froides. 

Ne jetez pas le produit dans le feu. 
Ne pas démonter ou tenter de le réparer vous-même. 
 

ES 
Instrucciones: 
Cargue el altavoz Wireless antes de usarlo. Active el modo 

Wireless en el dispositivo para emparejarlo. Para más 
información, lea detenidamente el presente manual.  
 

Unidad principal/Accesorios: 
Unidad principal, cable de carga. 



Interruptor ON/OFF: 

Pulse el interruptor ON/OFF de forma continuada para encender 
o apagar el dispositivo.  
Activar Wireless: 

Cuando la luz parpadea constantemente, indica que el altavoz 
está en modo de búsqueda y emparejamiento. En ese momento, 
encienda el Wireless de su teléfono móvil y busque el dispositivo 

"CX1449". A continuación, emparéjelo.  
El altavoz está conectado correctamente cuando se escuche 
“Wireless conectado’’ y el indicador  

LED se ilumine de forma fija en color azul. 
Botón de función: 
Reproducción/Pausa: Pulse una vez el botón de encendido para 

reproducir o pausar la música.  
Función manos libres: 
Cuando entre una llamada, pulse brevemente el botón de 

encendido para responder y luego vuelva a pulsarlo para finalizar 
la llamada. Pulse durante 2 segundos el botón de encendido 
para rechazar la llamada.  

Recarga: 
Recargue el altavoz con el cable USB cuando se ilumine el 
indicador de batería baja. Cuando el indicador LED se ilumine en 

ROJO significará que está cargando. 
 
Características: 

Amplificador de potencia de salida: 4Q3W, 40 mm  
Respuesta de frecuencia: 100-20 kHz  
SNR (Relación señal/ruido): >90 db  

Distorsión: < Cero. Conectividad 6 %  
Versión de Wireless: Wireless 5.0 
Distancia Wireless: >10 m  

Potencia de entrada: 5V 500 MA  
Capacidad de la batería: Batería recargable de litio 
300 mAh  

Tiempo de carga: 1,5-2 horas  
Tiempo de reproducción: 1-2 horas   
Dimensiones del producto: 70 x 70 x 80 mm  

Canciones incluidas (Opcional) 
Funciones: 



Deje que el árbol de Navidad cante canciones increíbles. ¡Feliz 

Navidad! 
Advertencia:  
No golpee ni sacuda el producto.  

No utilice el producto en entornos muy húmedos ni a altas 
temperaturas.  
El rendimiento del producto disminuye cuando se utiliza en 

zonas frías.  
No lance el producto al fuego. 
No desmonte ni intente reparar el producto por su cuenta. 

 
IT  
Istruzioni: 

Caricare lo speaker Wireless prima dell'uso. Abilitare la modalità 
Wireless sul dispositivo per associarlo. Per maggiori dettagli, si 
prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale utente. 

Unità principale / accessorio: 
Unità principale, cavo di ricarica. 
Accensione / Spegnimento: 

Premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione per accendere / 
spegnere. 
Riproduzione Wireless: 

Quando la spia dell'indicatore Wireless lampeggia 
continuamente, indica che l'altoparlante è in ricerca e in stato di 
associazione. Quindi accendere il Wireless del cellulare, cercare 

"CX1449", fare clic per associare.  
Lo speaker è collegato correttamente quando il prompt vocale 
annuncia "Wireless connesso" e la spia blu è accesa fissa.  

Funzione chiave: 
Riproduci / Pausa: premere una volta il pulsante di accensione 
per riprodurre o mettere in pausa la musica. 

 
Funzione vivavoce: 
Quando è in arrivo una chiamata, premere brevemente il 

pulsante di accensione una volta per rispondere alla chiamata e 
premere nuovamente per terminare la chiamata. Premere a 
lungo il pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi per rifiutare la 

chiamata. 
In carica: 



Si prega di caricare il dispositivo tramite cavo USB quando viene 

segnalata che la batteria è scarica. Durante la carica luce 
dell'indicatore è ROSSA. 
 

Specifiche: 
Potenza di uscita dell'amplificatore: 4Q3W, 40mm 
Risposta in frequenza: 100-20kHz 

SNR (Signal to Noise Ratio): > 90db 
Distorsione:  <Zero. 6% di connettività 
Versione Wireless:  Wireless 5.0 

Distanza Wireless: > 10m 
Ingresso alimentazione: 5V 500MA 
Capacità della batteria: batteria ricaricabile al litio 

da 300 mAh 
Tempo di ricarica: 1,5-2 ore 
Tempo di gioco: 1-2 ore 

Dimensioni del prodotto: 70 * 70 * 80mm 
Canzoni incorporate (facoltativo) 
 

Caratteristiche: 
Lascia che l’albero di Natale canti canzoni incredibili. Buon 
Natale! 

Avviso: 
Non colpire o far cadere il prodotto. 
Non usare in ambienti molto umidi e ad alte temperature. 

Le prestazioni del prodotto diminuiscono quando viene utilizzato 
in zone fredde. 
Non gettare il prodotto nel fuoco. 

Non smontare o tentare di riparare da soli. 
 
NL 

Instructies: 
Laad de Wireless-luidspreker op voor gebruik. Schakel de 
wireless-modus op uw apparaat in om het te koppelen. Lees 

deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door voor meer 
informatie.  
Hoofdunit/Accessoires: 

Hoofdunit, oplaadkabel. 
Power Aan/Uit: 



Druk lang op de aan/uitknop om in/uit te schakelen. 

Wireless Play: 
Wanneer het Wireless-indicatielampje continu knippert, geeft dit 
aan dat de luidspreker zich in de zoek- en koppelingsstatus 

bevindt. Schakel vervolgens de wireless van uw mobiele telefoon 
in, zoek ‘’CX1449’’, klik om te koppelen. 
De luidspreker is met succes verbonden wanneer u hoort 

‘wireless connected’ en het blauwe indicatielampje permanent 
brandt.  
Toets functie: 

Afspelen/Pauzeren: Druk 1 keer op de aan/uitknop om de muziek 
af te spelen of te pauzeren.  
Handsfree Functie: 

Als er een inkomende oproep is, drukt u kort op de aan/uitknop 
om de oproep te beantwoorden en drukt u nogmaals op de knop 
dan beëindigt u de oproep. Houd de aan/uitknop 2 seconden 

ingedrukt om het gesprek te weigeren.  
Opladen: 
Laad de luidspreker op via de USB-kabel als u de waarschuwing 

“batterij bijna leeg” ziet. Het apparaat laadt op wanneer het 
indicatielampje ROOD is.  
 

Specificaties 
Versterker uitgangsvermogen: 4Q3W, 40mm  
Frequentiebereik: 100-20kHz  

SNR (signaal/ruisverhouding): >90db  
Vervorming: <Zero. 6% Connectiviteit  
Wireless-versie: Wireless 5.0 

Wireless -afstand: >10m  
Vermogen: 5V 500MA  
Batterijcapaciteit: 300mAh Lithium-oplaadbare 

batterij  
Oplaadtijd:  1.5-2 uur  
Speeltijd:  1-2 uur   

Productgrootte:  70 * 70 * 80mm  
Ingebouwde muziek (optioneel) 
 

Kenmerken: 
 



Laat je kerstboom geweldige liedjes zingen. Vrolijk kerstfeest!  

Opmerking: 
Beschadig het product niet. 
Niet gebruiken in zeer vochtige en hoge temperaturen.  

De prestaties van het product nemen af wanneer het in koude 
gebieden wordt gebruikt. 
Gooi het product niet in het vuur. 

Demonteer of probeer zelf geen reparaties uit te voeren. 
 
PL 

Instrukcja: 
Przed użyciem należy naładować głośnik Wireless. Włącz tryb 
Wireless na urządzeniu, aby go sparować. Aby uzyskać więcej 

informacji, przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję obsługi.  
Główne urządzenie / akcesoria: 
Główne urządzenie, kabel ładowania. 

Włączanie / wyłączanie zasilania: 
Naciśnij długo przycisk zasilania, aby włączyć / wyłączyć. 
Odtwarzanie przez Wireless: 

Gdy kontrolka Wireless ciągle miga, oznacza to, że głośnik 
znajduje się w stanie wyszukiwania i parowania. Następnie włącz 
Wireless telefonu komórkowego, wyszukaj "CX1449", kliknij, aby 

sparować. 
Głośnik jest prawidłowo podłączony, gdy w monicie głosowym 
pojawi się komunikat "Wireless connected" i niebieska lampka 

wskaźnika świeci się na stałe. 
Funkcje przycisków: 
Play/Pause: Krótko naciśnij raz przycisk zasilania, aby odtworzyć 

lub zatrzymać muzykę. 
Funkcje obsługi połączeń: 
Gdy nadchodzi połączenie, naciśnij raz krótko przycisk zasilania, 

aby odebrać połączenie i naciśnij ponownie, aby zakończyć 
połączenie. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez 2 
sekundy, aby odrzucić połączenie. 

Ładowanie: 
Ładuj głośnik za pomocą kabla USB, gdy jest ostrzeżenie o 
niskim stanie baterii. Trwa ładowanie, gdy kontrolka świeci na 

CZERWONO. 
 



Dane techniczne: 

Moc wyjściowa wzmacniacza: 4Q3W, 40mm 
Pasmo przenoszenia: 100-20 kHz 
SNR (stosunek sygnału do szumu): > 90db 

Zniekształcenie:  <zero. 6% Łączność 
Wersja Wireless:  Wireless 5.0 
Odległość Wireless: > 10m 

Wejście zasilania:  5V 500MA 
Pojemność baterii:  bateria litowo-jonowa 
300mAh 

Czas ładowania:  1,5-2 godziny 
Czas gry:  1-2 godziny 
Rozmiar produktu:  70 * 70 * 80 mm 

Wgranie utworów (opcjonalnie) 
 
Funkcje: 

Niech Twoja choinka zaśpiewa niesamowite piosenki. Wesołych 
Świąt! 
Ogłoszenie: 

Nie uderzaj produktu. 
Nie należy używać w bardzo wilgotnych i wysokich 
temperaturach. 

Wydajność produktu zmniejsza się, gdy jest on używany w 
zimnych regionach. 
Nie wrzucaj produktu do ognia. 

Nie należy samodzielnie rozmontowywać ani próbować napraw.  
 
 

 
 
 


